

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

<b>CITY OF CLEVELAND,</b>	)	<b>Case No. 2018-0097</b>
	)	
<b>Plaintiff-Appellee</b>	)	
	)	<b>On Appeal from the Cuyahoga</b>
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>County Court of Appeals,</b>
	)	<b>Eighth Appellate District</b>
<b>STATE OF OHIO</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant-Appellant</b>	)	<b>Court of Appeals</b>
	)	<b>Case No. 105500</b>

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF CLEVELAND**

---

Barbara A. Langhenry (0038838)  
Director of Law

Gary S. Singletary (0037329)  
Chief Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*  
L. Stewart Hastings (0025852)  
Elizabeth M. Crook (0088709)  
Assistant Directors of Law  
601 Lakeside Avenue  
Room 106  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077  
(216) 664-2737  
(216) 664-2663 (Fax)  
gsingletary@city.cleveland.oh.us  
llshastings@city.cleveland.oh.us  
ecrook@city.cleveland.oh.us

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee  
The City of Cleveland

Michael DeWine (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio

Eric E. Murphy (0083284)  
State Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stephen P. Carney (0063460)  
Deputy Solicitor  
Zachary P. Keller (0086930)  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 17<sup>h</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-8980  
(614) 466 5087 (Fax)  
eric.murphey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
State of Ohio

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	5
A. Statement of the Case.....	5
B. Statement of Facts.....	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	15
<u>Appellant State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 1</u> .....	16
R.C. 9.75 is a valid exercise of authority under Article II, Section 34, because it provides for the general welfare of employees by protecting them from local preferences. Thus, no home-rule analysis is needed	
<u>Appellee City of Cleveland’s Position Re: Appellant’s Proposition of law No. 1</u> .....	16
The General Assembly’s reference to Section 34, Article II of the Ohio Constitution in justifying the enactment of R.C. 9.75 is not a legitimate use of the authority provided by that section. Cleveland Codified Ordinance Chapter 188 (“Fannie Lewis Law”) does not establish or otherwise regulate the residence of any employees in the State of Ohio, but addresses terms for local public improvement contracts entered into between the City and sophisticated general contractors.	
<u>Appellant State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 2</u> .....	27
R.C. 9.75 satisfies home rule. Cleveland’s ordinance is an exercise of police power designed to serve general-welfare interests by shifting work to local residents. The challenged law is a general law that counteracts the significant extraterritorial effects residency quotas have on Ohioans living outside the relevant local jurisdiction.	

Appellee City of Cleveland’s Position Re: Appellant’s  
Proposition of law No. 1 .....27

R.C. 9.75 is not a general law and violates the Ohio Constitution by improperly attempting to infringe upon the City’s Home Rule powers guaranteed to it and all other municipalities by Section 3, Article XVIII of the Ohio Constitution. The City’s right to establish the terms of contracts to include reference to the requirements of its Fannie Lewis Law is a proper exercise of the City’s powers of local self-government.

IV. CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Akron & B.B.R. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Commission*, 148 Ohio St. 282 (1947).....21

*Akron v. Scalera*, 135 Ohio St. 65, 19 N.E.2d 279 (1939) .....29

*Am. Assn. of Univ. Professors, Cent. State Univ. Chapter v. Cent. State Univ.*,  
87 Ohio St.3d 55, 1999-Ohio-248, 717 N.E.2d 286 (1999) .....21

*Am. Fedn. of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. Local #£74 v. Warren*,  
177 Ohio App.3d 530, 2008-Ohio-3905, 895 N.E.2d 238, (11<sup>th</sup> Dist.) .....19

*Boone Coleman Constr., Inc. v. Piketon*, 145 Ohio St.3d 450, 2016-Ohio-628,  
50 N.E.3d 502 .....35

*Canton v. State*, 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963..... *passim*

*Cent. Ohio Transit Auth. v. Transport Workers Union of America, Local 208*  
37 Ohio St.3d 56, 524 N.E.2d 151 (1988) .....21

*Cincinnati v. Baskin*, 112 Ohio St.3d 279, 2006-Ohio-6422 .....37, 38, 39

*City of Cleveland v. Riebe.*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 34889,  
1976 WL 190965 (July 29, 1976).....28, 34

*City of Cleveland v. State*, 8th Dist. No. 105500, 2017-Ohio-8882, 90 N.E.3d 979. *passim*

*City of Lima v. State of Ohio*, 122 Ohio St.3d 155, 2009 Ohio 2597 ..... *passim*

*City of Rocky River v. State Emp. Relations Bd.*, 43 Ohio St.3d 1,  
539 N.E.2d 103 (1989).....18, 20, 26, 30

*Clermont Environmental Reclamation Co. v. Wiederhold*, 2 Ohio St.3d 44 (1982) .....43

*Cleveland v. State*, 128 Ohio St.3d 135, 942 N.E.2d 370, 2010 -Ohio-6318 .....41,44,45

*Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co. v. Painesville* (1968), 15 Ohio St.2d 125,  
39 N.E.2d 75 (1968).....33

*Concealed Carry Inc. v. City of Clyde*, 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008-Ohio-4605 .....  
.....32, 34, 37, 43

*Dayton v. State of Ohio*, 157 Ohio App.3d 736, 2004-Ohio-3141 .....40

<i>Dies Elec. Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 322, 405 N.E.2d 1026 (1980).....	1, 30, 31, 36, 40, 41
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , _U.S._, 138 S.Ct.d 889, 911 (2018).....	26
<i>Ents., Inc. v. Oregon</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 213, 492 N.E.2d 797 (1986).....	29, 42
<i>Freemont v. Keating</i> (1917), 96 Ohio St. 468.....	38
<i>Fuldauer v. City of Cleveland</i> 32 Ohio St.2d 114 (1972).....	38
<i>Greenburg v. Cleveland</i> (1918), 98 Ohio St. 282.....	37
<i>Kaminski v. Metal &amp; Wire Prods. Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027, 927 N.E.2d 1066 .....	21
<i>Linndale v. State</i> (1999), 85 Ohio St.3d 52, 706 N.E.2d 1227 .....	1, 37, 42, 43, 44
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	26
<i>Marich v. Bob Bennett Construction Company</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 353, 2008 Ohio-Ohio-92.....	31, 32, 37
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 255.....	30, 37, 45
<i>Northern Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent Assn. v. Parma</i> (1980), 61 Ohio St.2d 375.....	28
<i>Ohio Assn. of Private Detective Agencies, Inc. v. N. Olmsted</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 242, 1992-Ohio-65 (1992) .....	32, 33
<i>Ohio Contractor's Association v. Akron</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 14CV0923, 2014 WL 1761611 (May 1, 2014) .....	11, 14, 26, 33, 35
<i>Phung v. Waste Mgt., Inc.</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 100, 491 N.E.2d 1114 (1986).....	22
<i>Schneiderman v. Sesanstein</i> , 121 Ohio St. 80, 167 N.E. 158, 7 Ohio Law Abs. 349 (1929) .....	44, 45
<i>Schwartz v. City of Youngstown</i> , 27 Ohio Law Abs. 229 (7th Dist.1938).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Trustees of Police &amp; Firemen's Pension Fund v. Bd. of Trustees of Police Relief &amp; Pension Fund of Martins Ferry</i> , 12 Ohio St.2d 105, 233 N.E.2d 135 (1967).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Mun. Constr. Equip. Operators' Labor Council v. Cleveland</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 183, 2007-Ohio-3831.....	20

<i>State ex. rel. Scott v. Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 324, 2006-Ohio- 6573.....	37
<i>State ex. rel. Strain v. Houston</i> , 138 Ohio St. 203 (1941) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Zielonka v. Carrel</i> 99 Ohio St. 220 (1919).....	28
<i>Trucco Constr. Co. v. Columbus</i> , 10th Dist. No. 05AP-1134, 2006-Ohio-6984.....	41
<i>Vernon v. Warner Amex Cable Communications, Inc.</i> , 25 Ohio St.3d 117, 495 N.E.2d 374 (1986).....	32
<i>Village of Perrysburg v. Ridgway</i> , 108 Ohio St. 245, 140 N.E. 595, 1 Ohio Law Abs. 484 (1923) .....	1, 29, 35
<i>West Jefferson v. Robinson</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 113, 205 N.E.2d 382, (1965).....	29, 43
<i>Youngstown v. Evans</i> (1929), 121 Ohio St. 342 .....	30, 44
<u>Ohio Constitution</u>	
Article II, Section 34.....	<i>passim</i>
Article XVIII, Section 3.....	1, 21, 27, 29, 41
Art XVIII, Section 7 .....	28
<u>Revised Code</u>	
R.C. 9.481 .....	18, 22, 23
R.C. 9.75 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 9.75(A)(6)(b) .....	12
R.C. 9.75(B)(1) .....	8
R.C. 9.75(D)(7).....	12
R.C. Chapter 153.....	12, 40, 41
R.C.153.013 .....	12, 24, 41
R.C. Chapter 5525.....	40, 41
R.C. 5525.26.....	12, 24, 41

Cleveland City Charter

City Charter Section 143.....28

City Charter Section 155.....29

City Charter Section 167.....28

Cleveland Codified Ordinance (C.C.O.)

C.C.O. Chapter 188 / Fannie Lewis Law..... *passim*

C.C.O. 188.01(d).....9

C.C.O. 188.01(f) .....9

C.C.O. 188.01(g).....8

C.C.O. 188.02(a) (1) and (3).....8, 34

C.C.O. 188.05.....14,34

City Ordinance

City Ord. No. 2031-A-02.....7
